

## 2023–2024 BOARDING & HOMESTAY TUITION & FEE INFORMATION

All fees listed are in Canadian dollars.

AREA OF RESIDENCE	ANNUAL TUITION	ADDITIONAL FEES	TOTAL ANNUAL FEES
British Columbia Boarder Grades 7-12	\$55,400	Campus renewal fee: \$1,500  Community building fee: \$600  Disposable materials fee: \$80  Experiential Learning fee: \$900  Tuition Refund Plan fee: \$1,000	\$59,480 + Any additional fees listed below*
Canadian Boarder Grades 7-12	\$59,000		\$63,080 + Any additional fees listed below*
International Boarder Grades 7-12	\$70,000	Campus renewal fee: \$1,500 Community building fee: \$600 Disposable materials fee: \$80 Experiential Learning fee: \$900 Medical Insurance Fee: \$1,000 Tuition Refund Plan fee: \$1,000	\$75,080 + Any additional fees listed below*
International Homestay Program Grades 8 to 12	\$60,000	Campus renewal fee: \$1,500 Lunch Program: \$1,300 Medical Insurance Fee: \$1,000 Disposable materials fee: \$80 Experiential Learning fee: \$900 Tuition Refund Plan fee: \$1,000	\$65,780 + Any additional fees listed below*
International ELL Prep program Grades 8 to 10	\$70,000	Fees include all items listed for International Boarding, and includes ELD fees, as posted below.	\$75,080 + Any additional fees listed below*
Additional fees not included in Tuition: fees posted will be charged on a student-by-student basis.	\$3000: New enrolment fee (one-time fee) \$600: Residence activity/club Fee (mandatory for students grades 7-9 only) \$7,500: English Literacy Development (ELD) for Junior Students \$9,000: English Literacy Development (ELD) for Senior Students \$2,000: International Student Guardianship Canada \$125: New International student Medical Exam Fee, (a one-time fee is charged to newly enrolled International Students for a base-line medical examination upon arrival at QMS). \$850-\$1,100 CAD Uniform (estimated cost for required items) \$5,000 CAD Boarding Expense Fund (includes weekly pocket money)  • Equestrian Program: fees are not included - see Equestrian Information and Application Guide.  • Enrollment Deposit: A non-refundable deposit is due with student enrolment. Payment options will be outlined in the Tuition Fee Invoice and Annual Registration Contract; sent with a Student's Acceptance to QMS.		

## **ELIGIBILITY FOR CANADIAN FEES**

For International students to qualify for Canadian Boarding Student fees, the applicant and their family must reside in British Columbia on a full-time, year-round basis, and must hold a permanent residence card. Please submit a copy of the parent's Canadian Permanent Resident/Landed Immigrant documentation with the application.

## INTERNATIONAL STUDENTS WILL REQUIRE THE FOLLOWING, PRIOR TO ARRIVING AT QMS:

**Study Permit** – All International students must obtain a study permit, valid for the academic year. Once the student has received their copy, it must be emailed to <a href="mailto:admissions@qms.bc.ca">admissions@qms.bc.ca</a> prior to arrival on campus. **Without a valid study permit, students will not be eligible for school.** 

International Student Guardianship Canada – Citizenship and Immigration Canada requires foreign students, studying in Canada, to have a legal guardian who is a Canadian citizen; or hold a PR card and/or work permit, and/or study permit, if they are under the age of majority (18 years old).

Through the Guardianship program, temporary custody of our international students, is given to a local ISGC guardian. The dedicated ISGC guardian will remain in communication with students and parents as well as housemasters and school staff throughout the year and are available to assist anytime. The ISGC representative will help the student with emergencies, communications, and translations between the family and the school; actively engaging in the overall success of each student in their care.

Families who choose not to use ISGC's services, will be required to appoint their own local Guardian/Custodian and must be approved by the School. Families will also be required to submit a notarized Custody Declaration

## STUDENT DEFERRALS

Applicants may be eligible for a **one-time** opportunity to defer the application to the next academic year. In order to be considered for a deferral, you must have accepted your offer of admission by submitting a completed Registration Contract and paid the non-refundable deposit.

Accepted applicants who want to request a deferral must submit a request in writing, no later than July 31, 2023 (for fall 2023 admissions), and December 31, 2023 (for Winter 2024 admissions). Deferrals will be approved by the Director of Admissions and is subject to available space. After one year, the student will forfeit their deposit. The deadline for international students who are facing delays in obtaining their study permit will be reviewed on a case-by-case basis.